

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DEMESIA PADILLA,

Defendant-Appellee.

No. A-1-CA-38283

First Judicial District Court

Santa Fe County

District Judge Marlowe

Sommer

**BRIEF OF STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

Jeremy Farris
Walker Boyd
STATE ETHICS COMMISSION
800 Bradbury Dr. SE, Suite 217
Albuquerque, NM 87106
(505) 827-7800
jeremy.farris@state.nm.us
walker.boyd@state.nm.us

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Governmental Conduct Act’s Text, Structure, and Purpose Establish that Subsections 10-16-3(A), (B) and (C) Impose Enforceable Duties on Legislators, Public Officials, and Public Employees.	4
A. The text of subsections 10-16-3(A), (B) and (C) demonstrates that those provisions impose duties on legislators, public officials, and public employees.....	7
B. The Governmental Conduct Act’s structure and purpose demonstrate that subsections 10-16-3(A), (B) and (C) impose duties on legislators, public officials, and public employees.....	12
II. Affirmance would hamper efforts to fight corruption and official misconduct among legislators, public officials, and public employees.....	16
III. Subsections 10-16-3(B) and (C) are not impermissibly vague or overbroad.....	21
A. Subsections 10-16-3(B) and (C) gave Padilla fair warning that her conduct, as the State alleged, was prohibited...	22
B. Subsections 10-16-3(B) and (C) are not susceptible to arbitrary or discriminatory enforcement by prosecutors or juries.	31
C. Subsections 10-16-3(B) and (C) are not overbroad because they do not implicate government officials’ protected First Amendment rights to speech.....	37

IV. In the alternative, the Court should affirm based on (or remand for consideration of) statutory grounds that avoid constitutional issues.40

CONCLUSION44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases

<i>Baker v. Hedstrom</i> , 2013-NMSC-043, 309 P.3d 1047	5
<i>Bokum Res. Corp. v. N.M. Water Quality Control Comm’n</i> , 1979-NMSC-090, 93 N.M. 546, 603 P.2d 285	33-34
<i>City of Albuquerque v. One (1) 1984 White Chevy Ut.</i> , 2002-NMSC-014, 132 N.M. 187, 46 P.3d 94	17
<i>Maralex Res., Inc. v. Gilbreath</i> , 2003-NMSC-023, 134 N.M. 308, 313, 76 P.3d 626	6, 40
<i>Marbob Energy Corp. v. N.M. Oil Conservation Comm’n</i> , 2009-NMSC-013, 146 N.M. 24, 206 P.3d 135	7-8, 10
<i>Miller v. N.M. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 1987-NMSC-081, 106 N.M. 253, 741 P.2d 1374	10-11
<i>State v. Blevins</i> , 1936-NMSC-052, 40 N.M. 367, 60 P.2d 208	42
<i>State v. Cleve</i> , 1999-NMSC-017, 127 N.M. 240, 980 P.2d 23	15, 42
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 1997-NMSC-006, 122 N.M. 777, 932 P.2d 1.	36, 40
<i>State v. Ogden</i> , 1994-NMSC-029, 118 N.M. 234, 880 P.2d 845	43
<i>State v. Santillanes</i> , 2001-NMSC-018, 130 N.M. 464, 27 P.3d 456	42
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2004-NMSC-032, 136 N.M. 372, 98 P.3d 1022	4
<i>State, et al. v. Pangaea Cinema LLC</i> , 2013-NMSC-044, 310 P.3d 604	6, 41
<i>Tri-State Gen. & Trans. Ass’n Inc. v. D’Antonio</i> , 2012-NMSC-039, 289 P.3d 1232	9, 20

<i>Climax Chem. Co. v. N.M. Evt'l. Imp. Bd.</i> , 1987-NMCA-065, 106 N.M. 14, 738 P.2d 132.....	30-31
<i>City of Farmington v. Fawcett</i> , 1992-NMCA-075, 114 N.M. 537, 843 P.2d 839.....	40
<i>Janet v. Marshall</i> , 2013-NMCA-037, 296 P.3d 1253.....	12
<i>N.M. Mun. League, Inc. v. N.M. Evtl. Improvement Bd.</i> , 1975-NMCA-083, 88 N.M. 201, 539 P.2d 221.....	14
<i>State v. Chavez</i> , 2019-NMCA-068, 451 P.3d 115.....	19-23
<i>State v. Cumpston</i> , 2000-NMCA-033, 129 N.M. 47, 1 P.3d 429.....	32
<i>State v. Ebert</i> , 2011-NMCA-098, 150 N.M. 576, 263 P.3d 918.....	22
<i>State v. Fleming</i> , 2006-NMCA-149, 140 N.M. 797, 149 P.3d 113.....	35
<i>State v. Foulenfont</i> , 1995-NMCA-028, 119 N.M. 788, 895 P.2d 1329.....	27, 35
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 2013-NMCA-005, 294 P.3d 1256.....	22, 37
<i>State v. Gattis</i> , 1986-NMCA-121, 105 N.M. 194, 730 P.2d 497.....	33, 36
<i>State v. Greenwood</i> , 2012-NMCA-017, 271 P.3d 753.....	31-32
<i>State v. Jaramillo</i> , 1972-NMCA-071, 83 N.M. 800, 498 P.2d 687.....	34
<i>State v. Laguna</i> , 1999-NMCA-152, 128 N.M. 345, 992 P.2d 896.....	21, 32
<i>State v. Perea</i> , 1999-NMCA-138, 128 N.M. 263, 992 P.2d 276.....	21-22

<i>State v. Ramos</i> , 1993-NMCA-089, 116 N.M. 123, 860 P.2d 765	4, 25, 36, 40
<i>State v. Whitaker</i> , 1990-NMCA-014, 110 N.M. 486, 797 P.2d 275	3
<i>State ex rel. CYFD v. Shawna C.</i> , 2005-NMCA-066, 137 N.M. 687, 114 P.3d 367	19, 24, 28
<i>Vill. of Ruidoso v. Warner</i> , 2012-NMCA-035, 274 P.3d 971	40

Federal Cases

<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	26
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	39-40
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	26-27
<i>Maynard v. Cartwright</i> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	21-22
<i>Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972)	37-38
<i>Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011)	39
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	37
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	25
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	19-20, 36, 43
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	22

<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1925)	27
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916)	41
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	20, 22, 31
<i>United States v. Corrow</i> , 941 F. Supp. 1553 (D.N.M. 1996)	24
Cases from Other Jurisdictions	
<i>Commonwealth v. Habay</i> , 934 A.2d 732 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2007)	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Orié</i> , 88 A.3d 983 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014)	38
<i>State v. Chvala</i> , 678 N.W. 2d 880 (Wis. Ct. App. 2004)	30
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 681 N.W.2d 230 (Wis. Ct. App. 2004)	24, 28-29, 30
Constitutional Provisions	
N.M. Const. Art. II, § 4	40
N.M. Const. Art. II, § 11	40
N.M. Const. Art. II, § 17	40
N.M. Const. Art. II, § 18	36
N.M. Const. Art. IV, § 11	16
N.M. Const. Art. IV, § 35	16
N.M. Const. Art. V, § 17	1
Statutes	
NMSA 1978, § 7-1-4.2	24
NMSA 1978, § 7-1-8	24

NMSA 1978, § 7-1B-3.....	5, 25
NMSA 1978, § 9-1-5.....	23
NMSA 1978, § 9-11-6.....	23
NMSA 1978, § 10-8-2.....	10
NMSA 1978, § 10-9-2.....	10
NMSA 1978, § 10-16-2.....	32
NMSA 1978, § 10-16-3.....	<i>passim</i>
NMSA 1978, § 10-16-4.....	12-13, 17
NMSA 1978, § 10-16-4.2.....	12
NMSA 1978, § 10-16-6.....	13, 41-42
NMSA 1978, § 10-16-11.....	24
NMSA 1978, § 10-16-14.....	1, 15-16, 18
NMSA 1978, § 10-16-17.....	<i>passim</i>
NMSA 1978, § 10-16-18.....	1, 8, 16
NMSA 1978, § 10-16G-9.....	1
NMSA 1978, § 12-2A-4.....	7, 9
NMSA 1978, § 13-1-29.....	10
NMSA 1978, § 13-1C-2.....	10
NMSA 1978, § 14-2-5.....	10
NMSA 1978, § 20-12-65.....	14
NMSA 1978, § 29-2-11.....	14
NMSA 1978, § 61-4-10.....	14
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 134.3.....	5, 25
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 39.....	5, 26
Navajo Nation Code 17 § 364.....	5, 26
 Regulations and Rules	
1.7.11.10 NMAC.....	18

3.28.2.8 NMAC	24
Rule 5-601 NMRA	27, 35
Rule 12-318 NMRA	1
Rule 12-320 NMRA	1
Tenn. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(6)	26

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	7
Norman J. Singer, <i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> (7th ed.).....	4, 8
Legislative Council Service, <i>N.M. Leg. Ethics Guide</i> (Dec. 2016)	8
Rep. H. John Underwood & James B. Mulcock, <i>Governmental Ethics Task Force, Final Report—Findings</i> <i>Recommendations</i> , N.M. Legislative Council Service Info. Memo. No. 202.90785 (Jan. 27, 1993)	11
